

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I
CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN
04-15-2014
Appeal No. 2013AP002207

Milwaukee City Housing Authority,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Felton Cobb,

Defendant-Appellant,

APPEAL FROM A DECISION AND ORDER BY THE
MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
THE HON. PEDRO COLON
CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO: 2013SC020628

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
FELTON COBB

LEGAL ACTION OF WISCONSIN, INC.

April A.G. Hartman
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

P.O. Address

Legal Action of Wisconsin, Inc.
230 West Wells Street, Room 800
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53203
(414) 278-7722 x. 3030
agh@legalaction.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

ARGUMENT.....9

I. Wis. Stat. § 704.17(2)(b) required HACM to serve Mr. Cobb with a right-to-remedy termination notice, and that requirement is not preempted by federal law.....9

 A. Wisconsin law required HACM to serve Mr. Cobb a termination notice providing a right to remedy.....9

 B. Federal law does not preempt Wis. Stat. § 704.17(2)(b).....12

 B.1. Introduction.....12

 B.2. Federal law does not explicitly preempt Wis. Stat. §704.17(2)(b).....14

 B.3. Congress did not intend to occupy the entire field of tenancy termination notice requirements and public housing eviction procedures.....17

 B.4. Federal law does not conflict with Wis. Stat. § 704.17(2)(b).....18

II. The clear, satisfactory and convincing burden of proof applies in eviction cases when the complaint alleges criminal activity, and it was reversible error not to apply it in this case.....26

III. As a matter of law, HACM’s evidence that Mr. Cobb engaged in drug related criminal activity was not clear, satisfactory, and convincing.....31

IV. As a matter of law, HACM failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Mr. Cobb engaged in drug related criminal activity.....36

CONCLUSION.....38

CERTIFICATIONS.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Brandt v. Brandt</i> , 145 Wis. 2d 394, 427 N.W.2d 126 (Ct. App. 1988).....	9
<i>Department of Housing and Urban Development v. Rucker</i> . 535 U.S. 125, 122 S. Ct. 1230, 152 L. Ed. 2d 258.....	23
<i>Hartnip v. Fields</i> , 247 Wis. 473, 19 N.W.2d 878 (Wis. 1945)...	10,26
<i>Housing Authority of Covington v. Turner</i> , 295 S.W.3d 123 (Ky. Ct. App. 2009).....	20
<i>Hous. Authority of the City of Milwaukee v. Mosby</i> , 53 Wis. 2d 275, 192 N.W.2d 913 (Wis. 1972).....	25
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. U.S. Can Co.</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 479, 441 N.W.2d 710 (1989).....	8
<i>Klipstein v. Raschein</i> , 117 Wis. 248, 94 N.W. 63 (Wis. 1903)...	27
<i>Koepsell's Olde Popcorn Wagons, Inc. v. Kopesell's Festival Popcorn Wagons, Ltd.</i> , 2004 WI App 129, 275 Wis. 2d 397, 685 N.W.2d 853.....	8
<i>Kuehn v. Kuehn</i> , 11 Wis. 2d 15, 104 N.W.2d 138 (Wis. 1960)...	27
<i>Lang v. Oudenhoven</i> , 213 Wis. 666, 252 N.W. 167 (Wis. 1934)...	28
<i>M & I Marshall & Ilsley Bank v. Guaranty Financial, MHC</i> , 2011 WI App 82, 334 Wis. 2d 173, 800 N.W.2d 476.....	13,14,18,19
<i>Miller Brewing Co. v. Dept. of Industry and Labor</i> , 210 Wis.2d 26, 563 N.W.2d 460 (1997).....	13,14,19
<i>Nottelson v. DILHR</i> , 94 Wis. 2d 106, 287 N.W.2d 763 (Wis. 1980).....	9
<i>Scalzo v. Anderson</i> , 87 Wis. 2d 834, 275 N.W.2d 894 (Wis. 1979).....	11

<i>Scarborough v. Winn Residential L.L.P./Atl. Terrace Apartments</i> , 890 A. 2d 249 (D.C. 2006).....	21,22,23
<i>State v. Secrist</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 201, 589 N.W.2d 387 (Wis. 1999).....	34,35,37
<i>State v. St. Croix County</i> , 2003 WI App 173, 266 Wis. 2d 498, 668 N.W.2d 743.....	17,18,19,26
<i>Town of Schoepke v. Rustick</i> , 2006 WI App 222, 296 Wis. 2d 471, 23 N.W.2d 770.....	8,27
<i>Tower Bldg. Co. v. Andrew</i> , 191 Wis. 269, 210 N.W. 842 (1926).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Trzbieadowski v. Jereski</i> , 159 Wis. 190, 149 N.W. 743 (Wis. 1914).....	27
<i>Will of Ball</i> , 153 Wis. 27, 35, 141 N.W. 8 (Wis. 1913).....	29,30

Wisconsin Statutes Cited

Wis. Stat. § 704.17.....	10,13,14
Wis. Stat. § 704.17(2)(b).....	1,4,5,6,9,10,12,14,18,22,25,26
Wis. Stat. § 704.17(2)(c).....	25
Wis. Stat. § 704.17(5).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 799.40(1).....	11,12,26
Wis. Stat. § 799.44(3).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(a)1, 5.....	2

Jury Instructions Cited

Wis. JI-CIVIL 200.....	36
Wis. JI-CIVIL 205.....	27

Federal Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations Cited

U.S. Const. art VI.....13

42 U.S.C. § 1437.....26

42 U.S.C. §1437d.....18

42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l).....13,14,15,18

42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(4)(A)..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(4)(A)(ii).....14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(4)(B)&(C).....17

42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(5)..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(6).....14,16,17,21,23,24

42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(6)(B).....16

42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(7).....15,16

24 C.F.R. § 5.100.....28,31

24 C.F.R. § 960.204(a).....29

24 C.F.R. § 966.4(l)(2).....17

24 C.F.R. § 966.4(l)(3)(iii).....15,18,19

24 C.F.R. § 966.4(l)(4).....18

24 C.F.R. § 982.553.....29
